Peardon v. Commissioner of Social Security Doc. 31

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION

JOHN SCOTT PEARDON,

Plaintiff,
V. Case No: 6:16-cv-219-Orl-41GJIK
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL
SECURITY,
Defendant.
/
ORDER

THIS CAUSE is before the Court drlaintif's Consent Motion for Attorney’'s Fees
Pursuant to the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S2818 (“Motion,” Doc. 28). United States
Magistrate Judge Gregory J. Kelly submitted a Report and RecommendRigdR,({ Doc. 29),
recommending that théotion be granted in part. Spécally, Judge Kelly recommendbkat the
Court grant Plaintiff's request for attorneys’ fees in the amount of $2,628.66ctardin the
amount of $38.66."I¢l. at 4 (emphasis added)). However, Judge Kelly resendshatthe Court
deny the Mtion to the extent that &sks the Court to ordénat attorneysfeesbe paid directly to
Plaintiff's counsel pursuant to PlaintiffAffirmation and Waiver of Direct Payment BAJA Fees
(Doc. 28-12at 2. (Doc. 29at 2-4).

The parties subsequently filed a Joint Notice of No Objection with One Requested
Correction (“Joint Notice,” Doc. 30). In the Joint Notice, the parties ask the Couttetbotiee

$38.66 as an “expense,” rather than a “costl’dt 1). First, he parties matain thatthe $38.66

1 This is the amount it cost to send the complaint and motion to protéda pauperis
via Federal Expreds the Clerk of Court for filing. (Doc. 28 at Exhibit M, Doc. 28-13, at 2).

Pagel of 3
Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/florida/flmdce/6:2016cv00219/319825/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/florida/flmdce/6:2016cv00219/319825/31/
https://dockets.justia.com/

sought in the Motion is an “expensagta “cost.”(1d.). Furthermorebecause awards for “costs”

and “expenses” are processed through diffegenernmenbffices, the parties contend that the

$38.66 will not be paid out it is labeled as a “costih the Court’s ruling(ld.). As Judge Kelly

previously noted, [t he EAJA. . .authorizes the award of ‘costs’ and ‘expenses.” (Doc. 29 at 3

(quoting Davis v. Apfel, 6:98cv-651-Orl-22A, 2000 WL 1658575, at *4 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 14,

2000))). Moreover, Judge Kelly concluded that Plaintiff is entitled to the $38.66 speail then

pleadings to the Clerk. Accordingly, the Court will grant the parties’ regttest $38.66will be

identified asa reimbursable “expense.”

After ade novo reviewof the record, this Court otherwise agrees with the REferefore,

it is ORDERED andADJUDGED as follows:

1.

The Report and Recommendation (Doc. 2RDXOPTED andCONFIRMED as

set forth herein.

Plaintiffs Consent Motion for Attorney’s Fees Pursuant to the Equal Acoess t
Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412 (Doc. 28JGRANTED to the extent that it seeks

an award of attorney’s fees in the amount of $2,628.66 and expenses in the amount
of $38.66.

Plaintiff is awarded attorney’s fees in the amount of $2,628.66.

Plaintiff is also awarded expenses in the amount of $38.66.

In all other respects, the MotionENIED.

The Commissioner may, in her discretion, pay all or part of the attorney’s fees

directly to Plaintiff’'s counsel should she determine that it is appropoate so.

Page2 of 3



DONE andORDERED in Orlando, Florida oseptember 62017.

CARLOS E. MENDOZA
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUD@E

Copies furnished to:

Counsel of Record

Page3 of 3



